

STATE OF KANSAS

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

MR. CHAIRMAN:

I move to amend **HB 2503**, on page 1, by striking all in lines 15 through 19;

On page 3, in line 6, after "(4)" by inserting " (A)"; in line 9, by striking the first comma and inserting a period; also in line 9, after "2013," by inserting "and until June 30, 2016,"; by striking all in lines 11 through 14 and inserting:

"(B) On and after July 1, 2016, \$2 of each division of vehicles modernization surcharge collected and remitted to the secretary of revenue, shall be submitted to the state treasurer who shall credit such \$2 to the Kansas highway patrol staffing and training fund.

Sec. 3. K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 75-5160 is hereby amended to read as follows: 75-5160. (a) In addition to any registration fee prescribed under article 1 of chapter 8 of the Kansas Statutes Annotated, and amendments thereto, all applicants for vehicle registration shall pay at the time of registration a nonrefundable division of vehicles modernization surcharge in the amount of ~~\$4~~ \$2 for each vehicle being registered.

(b) Until January 1, 2013, the provisions of this section shall not apply to vehicles registered under K.S.A. 8-1,100 through 8-1,123 and K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 8-1,123a, and amendments thereto. On and after January 1, 2013, the provisions of this section shall apply to such vehicles.";

Also on page 3, in line 15, by striking "is" and inserting "and 75-5160 are";

And by renumbering sections accordingly;

On page 1, in the title, in line 1, after "fees" by inserting ", vehicle modernization surcharge"; in line 3, after "8-145" by inserting "and 75-5160"; also in line 3, by striking "section" and inserting

"sections"

_____ District.